# OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISION AGREEMENT FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS, LIFT STATIONS, AND WATER TREATMENT PLANTS FOR THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this \_\_\_\_ day of October 2022, by and between the VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Village" and TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Illinois corporation, of Peru, Illinois, (hereinafter "TEST").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Village's Water Distribution System, Wastewater Treatment Systems and Lift Stations (hereinafter "Water Plants, Wastewater Plants and Lift Stations").

WHEREAS, both Wastewater Plants treat on a treatment basis consisting of sequential batch reactor (SBR), North as a Class II and South as a Class I; and

WHEREAS, the Lift Stations convey sewage to the Village's Wastewater Treatment Plants; and

WHEREAS, the effluent of the Wastewater Plants, under applicable State of Illinois rules and regulations, is not to exceed the following average limits as listed in the effective NPDES permits with samplings and testings of the effluent being required under the Wastewater Plant's NPDES permit(s) IL0023451 and IL0071447; and

WHEREAS, TEST has the technical and operating staff and facilities to provide qualified supervision of the Wastewater Plants and Lift Stations of the Village hereinafter provided;

WHEREAS, the Water Plants consist of drilled wells with chemical addition (chlorine, Fluoride and phosphate); and

WHEREAS, the IEPA has classified the Water Plants (Facility #'s: IL0070350,

IL0070150 and IL0070300) as Class "C" facilities, which require that the Village have a Class "C" certified operator in charge of the supervision and management of the Water Plant's operation and the Village collect and submit water samples and any monthly reports of the sampling and testings to the IEPA; and

WHEREAS, an agreement has been reached by and between the Village and TEST pursuant to which the Village shall engage TEST to furnish and provide certain technical services, testings, and reports for operation of the Wastewater Plants, Lift Stations and Water Plants, at the time, in the manner, to the extent, and at the compensation and expense reimbursement rates hereinafter set forth.

# ARTICLE I TEST to Furnish and Perform Designated Services, Testing and Reports

SECTION 1.1 The Village hereby engages TEST to furnish and perform during the term of this Agreement, and TEST hereby agrees to furnish and perform, the services, testings and reports specified in Section 1.2 hereof, all in the manner and at the times hereinafter designated, and for and in consideration of the timely payment to TEST by the Village of the compensation and expense reimbursement amounts as specified in Article II hereof.

**SECTION 1.2** The services, testings and reports to be furnished and performed hereunder by TEST during the term of this Agreement shall consist of the following:

(a) The supervision, management, and operation of the Wastewater Plants and Lift Stations and of the quality of the discharged effluent, subject to and within the limits of the capabilities and performance of the Wastewater Plants and of the supplies and personnel provided by TEST and by the Village, and subject to interruptions, delays, failures, errors or stoppages, plant or equipment breakdowns or failures, material or supply delays or shortages, acts of GOD, or other

matters or events beyond the reasonable control of TEST.

- (b) The supervision, management, and operation of the Water Plants, which includes the water treatment plants, storage tank(s), and other facilities at the Water Plants, and of the quality of the water pumped into the Village's distribution system, subject to and within limits of the capabilities and performance of the Water Plant and of the supplies and personnel provided by TEST and by the Village, and subject to interruptions, delays, failures and dysfunctions caused by labor slowdowns, errors or stoppages, plant or equipment breakdowns or failures, material or supply delays or shortages, acts of God, or other matters or events beyond the reasonable control of TEST.
- (c) The furnishing of a qualified Wastewater and Water plant operating staff (exclusive of the personnel to be provided by the Village as outlined in Section 1.3) to operate the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants on a seven (7) day per week. TEST agrees to provide a minimum of 2.5 employees exclusively to fulfill the terms of the agreement and further agrees that the Class 1 Operator hired by TEST shall reside within ten miles of the Village.
- (d) The furnishing of all such routine laboratory analyses as are required by the regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants. TEST shall provide all routine laboratory supplies and personnel, and the Village shall provide the necessary laboratory equipment and space. All laboratory testing shall be billed separately.
- (e) The furnishing of assistance in the preparation by the Village of the operating budget or the Wastewater Plants and the Water Plants, if so requested.
- **(f)** The preparation of the monthly monitoring reports to be submitted under the provisions of the rules and regulations of the various regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the Wastewater Plants and the Water Plants.
  - (g) The furnishing of all necessary clerical and related staff services as are needed in the

preparation of the various reports.

- (h) The continuance of a reasonable preventive maintenance program for the equipment at the Wastewater Plant and Water Plants. The Village shall be responsible for all repair, modification and replacement costs and expenses for the routine maintenance labor to be furnished by TEST.
- (i) TEST will provide a vehicle(s) for use at the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants by TEST's personnel.
  - (i) The providing of on-call service after normal working hours in case of emergencies.
- (k) The maintenance of the Village's lift stations. TEST, Inc. will be responsible for the maintenance of the lift station while the Village will be responsible for any cost of materials.
- (I) TEST shall pay all TEST employee staff benefits, i.e. overtime, holidays, sick days, vacation days, personal days, workman's compensation, pension, and life, disability, health, and dental insurance.
- (m) TEST employees' specialized equipment, i.e. lab coats, safety harnesses, coveralls, boots, uniform shirts, goggles, safety glasses, noise protection, hardhats, life vests.
- (n) TEST shall serve as a resource to Villages' design engineers and contractors in the establishment of new facilities and on renovation of existing facilities as well as new construction.

  TEST will provide consultation regarding commercial/industrial discharges.
- (o) TEST shall be directly responsible to the Illinois regulatory agencies to comply with the operator certifications.
- **(p)** The furnishing of all unscheduled overtime, over and above the regular scheduled overtime shall be included in the agreed annual price. Any overtime due to a catastrophic event, such as flood, tornado, major mechanical failure, etc., shall be billed at a formula of 1.5 times the

TEST employee's hourly rate or equivalent thereof. All overtime under this provision must be authorized by the Director of Public Works. Lift station alarms are not defined as unscheduled overtime and thus not subject to this provision.

- (q) All necessary sludge analyses and special condition NPDES Permit analyses will be provided.
  - (r) TEST will complete any NPDES permit renewal applications.

#### The Village to Furnish and Perform Designated Duties, Supplies and Equipment

**SECTION 1.3** In connection with TEST's furnishing and performing the services, testing and reporting specified in Section 1.2, the Village shall provide the following at the Village's expense and WITHOUT cost, obligation, or responsibility on the part of TEST:

- (a) Compliance with all the applicable rules and regulations of the various governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the operation of the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants. It is understood that TEST shall be responsible only to the Village and then only for the supervision and management of the operation of the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants, the quality of the effluent from the Wastewater Plants, the quality of the water produced from the Water Plants and the providing of operating personnel, subject to all respects to the limitations and exceptions specified in Section 1.2(a) and 1.2(b).
- **(b)** All necessary equipment, supplies, replacement parts, and other related equipment and materials necessary for the operation of the Wastewater Plants and the Water Plants. TEST shall be given the opportunity to evaluate and make recommendations concerning these items.
- (c) Adequate office, laboratory, and shop space at the Wastewater Plants to allow for satisfactory operation shall be provided. The Village shall replace existing laboratory equipment if needed, based on working condition, accuracy of each unit and availability of any replacement

parts.

- (d) All necessary utilities, including, but not limited to, electrical power, fuel oil, and water service.
- (e) The necessary snow plowing and snow removal at the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants.
- (f) Sludge disposal sites acceptable to the various governmental agencies having jurisdiction over the operation of the Wastewater Plants and the transfer of the waste sludge from the Wastewater Plants to the disposal sites, including all transportation and disposal costs (if applicable).
- **(g)** Furnish the necessary grease, chemicals, oil, janitorial supplies, and other supplies necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Wastewater Plants.
- **(h)** Supply the equipment maintenance repair and replacement parts. The Village will also provide the craftsmen and personnel required to perform any major repairs or equipment replacement beyond the normal scope of work expected of the plant staff.
  - (i) Furnish the necessary equipment for the mowing of the lawns at the Plants.
- (j) The Village shall supply a tractor/loader/backhoe at the WWTP for use during times of sludge removal to the landfill, if applicable.

# ARTICLE II Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses To Be Paid By the Village To TEST

SECTION 2.1 As consideration and compensation for the services, testings and reports to be furnished by TEST as specified in Section 1.2 hereof during the first twelve (12) months of this Agreement, the Village shall pay to TEST the sum of Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Eighty-Four Cents. (\$213,174.84) for said twelve (12) month

period, with payment thereof to be made in twelve (12) monthly installments of \$17,764.57 each, with the first of said monthly payments of \$17,764.57 due on November 1, 2022. The annual adjustment in the price the Village compensates TEST will be a fixed 3% increase. Two, one (1) year extensions are subject to the same 3% increase. All laboratory testing shall be billed separately.

Contract Year	Annual Contract Price	Monthly Price
2022-2023	\$213,174.84	\$17,764.57
2023-2024	\$219,570.12	\$18,297.51
2024-2025	\$226,157.28	\$18,846.44
2025-2026	\$232,941.96	\$19,411.83
2026-2027	\$239,930.16	\$19,994.18

**SECTION 2.2** The furnishing of all unscheduled overtime shall be included in the agreed annual price. Any overtime due to a catastrophic event, such as flood, tornado, major mechanical failure, etc. shall be billed at \$65 an hour. Lift station alarms are not defined as unscheduled overtime and thus not subject to this provision.

SECTION 2.3 In the event the Village requests TEST to perform or furnish any services, testing, reports or other items beyond those to be furnished by TEST as specified in Section 1.2 hereof, an invoice will be submitted by TEST to the Village promptly after the close of the given month in which said services are furnished, and payment therefore will be made by the Village within thirty (30) days after the invoice date.

### ARTICLE III TEST's Status Is That Of An Independent Contractor

SECTION 3.1 All work, services, and other functions furnished or performed by TEST for the Village hereunder shall be in its position as in independent contractor and to no extent and in no manner, shall either TEST, or any of its personnel who furnished the services, testings and reports to be provided by TEST under Section 1.2 hereof, be regarded as an employee, servant or

agent of the Village. TEST shall be solely responsible for due compliance with all applicable Worker's Compensation, Unemployment Insurance requirements, and all applicable payroll tax withholding and reporting requirements for all its employees and independent contractors.

### ARTICLE IV Term of This Agreement

SECTION 4.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on November 1, 2022, and shall continue for a period of three (3) years. On or before October 31, 2027, two (2) consecutive one (1) year extensions shall be implemented automatically. In the event that the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter "IEPA") disapproves of this Agreement at any time, then, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, this Agreement shall thereupon automatically terminate and be null and void. The term of this Agreement may be ended upon 60 days written notice by either party if it is determined that the Village is going to sell the facility or either party becomes disenchanted with the other party's performance.

# ARTICLE V Insurance and Liability Limits

SECTION 5.1 Throughout the full term of this Agreement, the Village shall maintain, at its sole cost and expense, the following insurance coverages, with each policy of such insurance to name TEST as an additional insured:

- (a) Property Insurance Named perils on the real and personal property comprising the Wastewater Plants and the Water Plants, including, but not limited to, the building and other structures situated hereon and the boilers, machinery, fixtures, equipment and other property located therein, such insurance to be full extent of the insurable value thereof; and
- **(b)** Comprehensive Public Liability Insurance The protection of which shall include, but not be limited to, coverages of bodily injury, property damages, products liability and

contractual liability claims, arising out of or in any way relating to the operation of the Wastewater Plants and Water Plants, or to the quality of the water from the Water Plants, such insurance to have limits of not less than One Million and no/100 (\$1,000,000.00) Dollars as to any claim.

SECTION 5.2 Throughout the term of this Agreement, TEST shall maintain, at its sole expense, public liability insurance for bodily injury and property damage arising out of its operation of the Wastewater and Water Plants, automobile liability insurance and worker's compensation/employers liability insurance and shall agree to name the Village as an additional insured. The following insurance coverage/limits shall be maintained during the term of the Contract unless otherwise approved by the Village:

#### Occurrence/Aggregate

Excess Liability:

\$4,000,000/\$4,000,000

Comprehensive General Liability:

\$2,000,000/\$2,000,000

Automobile Liability:

\$1,000,000/\$1,000.000

Worker's Compensation/Employer's Liability: Statutory

SECTION 5.3 Within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of the contract, the Village and TEST shall each furnish the other with a certificate of insurance evidencing the foregoing coverage requirements and showing them to be in effect. At any time during the term of this Agreement, or any extension or renewal thereof, either party, by demand, shall be entitled to a copy of the current certificate of insurance showing insurance in effect at that time.

#### ARTICLE VI Notices

**SECTION 6.1** All notices required or permitted to be given or delivered hereunder shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and when so mailed shall be

deemed to have been given on the day deposited in the United States mails, addressed to the party to be notified at the address listed below, or, in case the party to which such notice is directed has previously notified the party giving such notice of a change in mailing address, to such changed address:

(a) As to the Village:

Village of Poplar Grove 200 Hill Street, PO Box 01 Poplar Grove, IL 61065

(b) As to TEST:

Total Environmental Service Technologies, Inc.

2323 4th Street, PO Box 483

Peru, IL 61354

Attn: Christopher M. Perra

# ARTICLE VII This Agreement Constitutes The Whole Agreement Of The Parties

SECTION 7.1 This Agreement is an integration of the complete understanding and agreement of the Village and TEST as to the subject matter hereof, and there have been no representations, affirmations, assurances, undertakings or promises made by or on behalf of either the Village or TEST or relied upon by either, which are not herein set forth. This Agreement shall not be subject to alteration, amendment or modification, except by the supplemental agreement of the parties hereto duly executed by each of them.

Strict Construction: This Agreement is and shall be deemed and construed to be the joint and collective work product of the parties hereto and, as such, this Agreement shall not be construed against either party, as the otherwise purported drafter of same, by any Court of competent jurisdiction in order to resolve any inconsistency, ambiguity, vagueness or conflict in terms or provisions, if any, contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written in multiple counterparts, each of which counterpart is hereby declared to be an original hereof, but all of such counterparts together shall constitute but one Agreement.

VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, A Municipal Corporation

	BY:	Village Administrator
		v mage / kammistrator
(CORPORATE SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
Village Clerk		

SEAL 1/20/97

**Total Environmental Service Technologies, Inc. (TEST)** an Illinois Corporation

BY:

Christopher M. Perra

President

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	) SS	
COUNTY OF LASALLE	)	
I, a Notary Public Christopher M. Perra, persona Technologies, Inc., a Corporate before me this day in person delivered the said instrument seal of said Corporation to be of said Corporation, as their facility corporation, for the uses a Given under my hand and notation.	lly known to me to be the lion whose name is subscriband severally acknowledged of writing as President of sa affixed thereto, pursuant to ree and voluntary act, and and purposes therein set forth day of	
ELAINE BUM NOTARY PUBLIC, ST MY COMMISSION EX	TATE OF ILLINOIS \$	Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF BOONE	) ) SS )	
of Poplar Grove, an Illinois me known to me to be the Village to the foregoing instrument, and as such Village Administrator writing as Village Administrator corporate seal of said Village Council of said Village of Froluntary act and deed of said	ersonally known to me to be unicipal corporation, ande Clerk of said Village of Popeared before me this day is and Village Clerk, they signator and Village Clerk of the to be affixed there to purely coplar Grove, as their free Village of Poplar Grove, for	the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that the Village Administrator of the Village personally oplar Grove, whose names are subscribed in person and severally acknowledged that and and delivered the said instrument of Village of Poplar Grove and caused the resuant to authority given by the Village and voluntary act, and as the free and in the uses and purposes therein set forth.  A.D. 2022
	-	Notary Public

**EXHIBIT A** 

#### **EXHIBIT A**

The North Wastewater Plant is designed to treat a daily average flow of 0.50 million gallons per day and a design maximum flow of 1.25 million gallons of influent per day on a treatment basis consisting of Sequential batch reactors (SBR).

The effluent of the North Wastewater Plant, based on information received from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter referred to as IEPA), is not to exceed the limits of NPDES Permit IL0023451. The most current NPDES permit should be referred to for the limits to be met. Periodic samplings and testing of the effluent area required under Illinois NPDES Permit Number IL0023451.

The IEPA has classified the North Wastewater Plant as a Class II facility, which required TEST to have a Class II certified operator in charge of the supervision, management, and operation of the Wastewater Plant, and, additionally IEPA requires monthly confirmation reports on behalf of the client as to the samplings and testings as called for under its NPDES permit.

The <u>South Wastewater Plant</u> is designed to treat a daily average flow of 1.0 million gallons per day and a design maximum flow of 2.5 million gallons of influent per day on a treatment basis consisting of Sequential batch reactors (SBR).

The effluent of the Wastewater Plant, based on information received from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter referred to as IEPA), is not to exceed the limits of NPDES Permit IL0071447. The most current NPDES permit should be referred to for the limits to be met. Periodic samplings and testing of the effluent area required under Illinois NPDES Permit Number IL0071447.

The IEPA has classified the South Wastewater Plant as a Class I facility, which required TEST to have a Class I certified operator in charge of the supervision, management, and

operation of the South Wastewater Plant, and, additionally IEPA requires monthly confirmation reports on behalf of the client as to the samplings and testings as called for under its NPDES permit. It is the anticipated by the parties hereto that the Wastewater Plants are subject to being operated in such manner that their effluent will comply with the aforementioned limits, taking into consideration and on the assumption that the influent and other operational elements are within the design and capacity of the Wastewater Plant and, also, assuming the continuing availability of the required operating supplies.

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### CERTIFIED OPERATOR IN CHARGE

#### **DATE SHEET**

#### A. Parties Involved

**Contract Operator** 

Total Environmental Service Technologies, Inc.

P.O. Box 483 2323 4<sup>th</sup> Street Peru, IL 61354

Phone: (815) 224-1650

(TEST)

#### TEST Certified Operator In Charge -

Ion Stear TEST, Inc. P.O. Box 483 Peru, IL 61354

Signature

**WWTP** Owner

Village of Poplar Grove

PO Box 01 200 Hill St.

Poplar Grove, IL 61065

Phone: (815) 765-3201

(Client)

#### B. Contract effective staring and expiration dates

Start Date:

November 1, 2022

**Expiration Date:** 

October 31, 2027

#### C. Number of visits to the WWTP per week

Continuous daily operation by TEST, Inc. staff and 5 weekly visits by Ion Stear

#### D. Duties and responsibilities of each party.

1) Proper operation of the WWTP including meeting all NPDES Permit effluent requirements.

TEST, Inc. and the Village of Poplar Grove will be responsible for the proper operation of the WWTP.

2) Sample collection pursuant to the NPDES Permit.

TEST, Inc. shall be responsible for the sample collection pursuant to the NPDES Permit.

3) Preparation and submittal of Discharge Monitoring Reports.

TEST, Inc. shall be responsible for the preparation and submittal of discharge monitoring reports and other required reports.

4) Laboratory analyses.

TEST, Inc. shall be responsible for the laboratory analysis.

5) Maintaining lift stations.

TEST, Inc. and the Village of Poplar Grove shall be responsible for the maintenance of the lift stations with the Village being responsible for the materials.

6) Maintaining a spare parts inventory.

TEST, Inc. shall be responsible to maintain and The Village of Poplar Grove shall be responsible for purchase of spare parts.

7) Maintaining required operating records and reports.

The Village of Poplar Grove shall maintain a file system to adequately record and document all data.

8) Provide labor and materials for correcting any maintenance and operational problems.

TEST, Inc. and the Village of Poplar Grove will provide labor and the Village of Poplar Grove will provide the materials for correcting any maintenance and operational problems.

9) Maintain and, if necessary, implement an emergency operating plan.

TEST, Inc. and The Village of Poplar Grove shall be responsible for maintaining and implementing an emergency operating plan, if necessary.

10) Performing preventive maintenance on equipment as recommended by the manufacturer.

TEST, Inc. and the Village of Poplar Grove shall be responsible for performing preventative maintenance on equipment as recommended by the manufacturer. Perform routine operational control testing as recommended by the Agency.

TEST, Inc. and the Village of Poplar Grove shall be responsible for performing routine operational control testing as recommended by the Agency.

12) Signature of each party of the contract.

11)

Please refer to the signature page of the contract.

# CERTIFIED WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR CONTRACT EPA Required Language

WHEREAS, Poplar Grove, Illinois, hereinafter designated as the Supply, is desirous to employ a certified water plant operator; and

WHEREAS, Ion Stear (#26198999) of TEST, Inc., Peru, Illinois, hereinafter designated as Contractor Operator, is capable of performing the duties required of a certified water system operator in the State of Illinois, and

WHEREAS, said Supply and Contractor have entered into an agreement for certified operator for the water system operator, agree on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. That said Contractor, Ion Stear of TEST, Inc., is the holder of an Illinois EPA Class C Certificate as a public water supply operator and that the said Poplar Grove requires the services of such a person in the operation of its' water system.
- 2. That said parties herein agree that said Independent Contractor will be responsible for operations of Poplar Grove in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
- 3. Said Independent Contractor hereby agrees to act as the Certified Water Plant Operator on a contractual basis for said Poplar Grove.
- 4. It is further agreed among the parties herein that Ion Stear of TEST, Inc. is an Independent Contractor and is not an employee of Poplar Grove and is not subject to employee provisions of employment by said Poplar Grove.
- 5. It is further agreed that this Contract shall be effective on November 1, 2022 and shall be fully operative and binding on all parties to this Contract until October 31, 2027 or canceled by either party by giving 30 days in writing by certified U. S. Mail, postage prepaid.
- 6. That said parties agree to the requirements set forth in the addendum to this agreement in regard to the responsibilities of both parties.
- 7. That this agreement and its addendum have been approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

entioned.		
		Title
Owner (OW), Official Custod	ian (OC), OI	R Administrative Contact (AC)
/ Lof		
Christopher Perra, President,	TEST, Inc.	
Je (		
Ion Stear, Certified Operator		
ATTEST:		
(RECORDING CLERK OF	SYSTEM)	

#### ADDENDUM TO CONTRACTUAL PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT

#### 1. Information Regarding Parties Involved:

#### **Community Water Supply Information:**

Name of Supply: Poplar Grove

System ID #: IL0070150 System ID #: IL0070300 System ID #: IL0070350

Name of Official Custodian: Don Sattler, Village President Name of System Contact: Don Sattler, Village President

Mailing Address: 200 Hill St. PO Box 01, Poplar Grove, IL 61065

Phone: Official Custodian: 815-765-3201

Email Address: president@villageofpoplargrove.com

#### **Certified Public Water Supply Operator**

Name of Certified Operator: Ion Stear Operator 9-digit ID number: 261989999

Mailing Address: 2323 4th St., PO Box 483, Peru, IL 61354

Phone: 815-224-1650 Email: istear@testinc.com

#### 2. Starting Date of Agreement:

Starting Date: November 1, 2022

The Owner, Official Custodian, or Administrative Contact of the community water supply must submit this contract delegating responsibility and authority to the contract operator to the IEPA (hereafter known as the Agency) for approval within thirty (30) days following the execution of the contract.

Submit contract to the following address:

Illinois EPA, Drinking Water Compliance Assurance Section #19, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

The Agency shall, not later than 45 days following the receipt of this contract, provide notice to the community water supply of its decision to approve or disapprove the contract.

#### 3. Expiration Date of Agreement:

**Expiration Date: October 31, 2027** 

This contract must include an expiration date. While there is no required length of duration for this contract, the expiration date should be agreeable to both the community water supply and the contract operator.

If any contract approved by the Agency is terminated before the expiration date in the contract, the Owner, Official Custodian, or Administrative Contact of the community water supply and the contract operator must provide written notice to the Agency no less than 15 days before the contract is terminated.

4. Minimum number of visits (or hours) the contract operator must be on-site each week (or month) to the community water supply:

#### Continual Operation (24/7) and a minimum of 1 weekly visit to each plant by Ion Stear

5. The Duties and Responsibilities of Each Party Involved:

### Community Water Supply Duties and Responsibilities will include but not be limited to:

- A. Provide all needed equipment required to maintain proper day-to-day operation of the community water supply.
- B. Provide labor and materials for correcting any maintenance and/or operational problems.
- C. Provide necessary monetary funds to cover the costs of requirements outlined in A and B.
- D. Ensure that all projects requiring construction and operating permits meet Agency requirements.
- E. Ensure that all NPDES permit effluents are being met (if applicable).
- F. Party will ensure that the community water supply remains in compliance with, but not limited to, the following:

Design, Operation and Maintenance Criteria, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 604 Raw and Finished Water Quality and Quantity, 35 Ill Adm. Code 604 Subpart B Primary Drinking Water Standards, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611 Permits, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 602

Emergency Operation Requirements found in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 604.135(c)

- G. Maintain copies of all pertinent reports and records at the treatment plant or other system facility site.
- H. Maintain and implement an up-to-date Emergency Operating Plan (EOP).
- I. Provide manpower to perform preventive maintenance on equipment as recommended by the manufacturer.
- J. Must maintain and submit in a timely matter to the Agency all required operating records and reports. The Contract Operator will complete and submit these but the Supply must keep a record of them in their files.

These records and reports include, but are not limited to:

- -Consumer Confidence Report
- -Drinking Water Compliance Monitoring Reports
- -Discharge Monitoring Reports (if applicable)
- -Monthly Operating Reports

#### Contractor operator duties and responsibilities will include but not be limited to:

- A. Performing the required number of visits (or hours) as specified in this agreement.
- B. Maintaining proper records of the specified visits.
- C. Must maintain and submit in a timely manner to the Agency all required operating records and reports. These records and reports include, but are not limited to:
  - Consumer Confidence Report
  - Drinking Water Compliance Monitoring Reports
  - Discharge Monitoring Reports (if applicable)
  - Monthly Operating Reports
- D. In addition to the specified visits, the contractual operator must also ensure a means of communication for the community water supply and/or regulatory agencies in the event of routine or emergency operational problems.
- E. Ensure by personal action or by directives to system personnel that system is being operated in a matter that provides for the safe and proper production and distribution of potable water.
- F. Ensure by personal action and by directives to system personnel that all necessary and required routine operational control testing is being performed.
- G. Issue boil orders (when required). This includes notification of affected water system customers by appropriate means, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency regional office, and the local and/or county public health department, per regulatory guidelines.
- H. Issue public notices (when required). This includes notification of affected water system customers, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Compliance Assurance Section, and local and/or county public health department. The Illinois Dept. of Public Health must almost be notified in certain situations.
- I. Responding to Agency requests for information, site visits, or any other requested data.
- J. Provide manpower for the collection of all required samples and submission of these samples to a certified laboratory for analysis.
- K. Provide all needed manpower required to maintain proper day-to-day operation of the community water supply.
- L. Provide manpower for daily equipment checks.
- M. Provide a spare parts inventory.



### Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water • 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276

#### **Wastewater Operator Contract**

Facility Information:		
Facility Name: Village of Poplar Grove (North)	NPDES Permit Number: IL0023451	
Facility Owner/Contact: Don Sattler, Village President	Email Address: president@villageofpoplargrove.com	
5		
Facility Physical Address: Street: 205 Edson Road	County, Page	
City: Poplar Grove	State: IL Zip Code: 61065	
Phone (w/area code): 815-765-3201	State. IL Zip Code. 61005	
1 Hone (warea code). <u>110 1 00 0201</u>		
Facility Mailing Address:		
Street: 200 Hill Street		
City: Poplar Grove	State: <u>IL</u> Zip Code: <u>61065</u>	
Facility Type (Check One):		
What is the Group Level of the facility engaged in this conti	ract?	
Group 1 - Greater than 1.0 MGD • Gro		
O(2) D(2) (4) (4) (4) (4) (5) (4) (5) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	Activated Sludge Plant	
	Small Package Plant	
20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		
	Non-aerated Lagoons With Lift Stations (Aerated Lagoons Non-aerated Lagoons Without Lift Stations (Other	
Other	Trem delicted Eagleshie William Elik Stations ( Strict	
What is the Design Average Flow (DAF) of the facility engage	ed in this contract? ( 1.0 MGD or greater  • Less than 1.0 MGD	
Contract Operator Personal Information:		
Contract Operator Name: Ion Stear		
Operator ID # (if known): 261989999	or Last 4 Digits of Social Security #:	
Certified Class Level: 1		
Home Address		
Street Address: 9618 Wood Lane	P.O. Box:	
	State: <u>IL</u> Zip Code: <u>60034</u>	
Cell Phone #: 815-560-7399	Home Phone #:	
(with area code first)	(with area code first)	

IL 532-3006 WPC 758 2/2015 This Agency is authorized to request this information under 35 III. Adm. Code Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.1000. Disclosure of this information is required under that Section. Failure to do so may result in enforcement action by the Agency.

#### **Contractor Operator Business Information:**

Bu	siness Name (if applicable): TEST Inc.			
Ма	ailing Address: 2323 4th St.	P.O. B	ox: 483	
Cit	ty: Peru State: IL	Zip Code: 613	54	
Ph	one Number (with Area Code: 815-224-1650			
Со	ontract Start Date: Nov 1, 2022 Contract Expiration Date:	Oct 31, 2025		
from	e contract must specify a Start <u>and</u> Expiration Date. If no expiration date is specified, or is specifien In the Contract Start Date. Contracts are only allowed a maximum of a 3-year timeframe. Contrac In Irs from the Contract Start Date will automatically expire 3 years from the Contract Start Date.	d as 'open', the contract will auto ts that list the Contract Expiratio	omatically ex n Date as <u>ar</u>	opire <u>one year</u> Ny date beyond 3
	nimum Number of Visits per: Week: 7 Month:			
Lev	ntracts MUST specify the <u>appropriate</u> minimum number of visits and/or hours possed of the facility type. Refer to the Recommended Guidelines for Wastewater array in Responsible Charge For (at a minimum):	Contract Operator Facility	/ Site Visit	s.
	N/A IS NOT AN OPTION FOR ITEMS MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK(*)	<u>Operator</u>	Owner	N/A
1.	Proper operation of the wastewater treatment plant, including meeting all NPI effluent requirements;	DES permit	$\bowtie$	*
2.	·	$\boxtimes$		
3.	Preparation, signature, and submittal of Discharge Monitoring Reports;	$\boxtimes$		*
4.	Laboratory analysis;	$\boxtimes$		
5.	Maintaining lift stations;	$\boxtimes$	$\bowtie$	
6.	Maintaining spare parts inventory;	$\boxtimes$		
7.	Maintaining required operating records and reports;		$\boxtimes$	*
8.	Providing labor and materials for correcting any maintenance and operational	l problems;	$\boxtimes$	
9.	Maintaining, and if necessary, implementing emergency operating plan;	$\boxtimes$		*
10.	. Performing preventative maintenance on equipment as recommended by the	e manufacturer; 🛛 🖂	$\boxtimes$	
11.	. Performing routine operational control testing as recommended by the Agend	cy.	$\bowtie$	*
Ор	perator's PRIMARY Role with this Contract (please check one):			
	<ul> <li>Active, hands-on operations and maintenance</li> </ul>			
	Reports and record-keeping only (Please mark applicable items above)	1.		

C Supervisory only (Please mark the items above in which you will be supervising).

Please attach any additional contract provisions between the operator and facility to this form. If a contract narrative is attached to the contract form it MUST reflect the party responsibilities as noted on the contract form. If there is a discrepancy between the contract form and the contract narrative, the contract will be returned unapproved.

#### Signatures:

Contracts MUST be signed by BOTH the Owner and the Operator. If either original signature is missing, the contract will be returned unapproved.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)). Falsification of any information in this application by either party, applicant or supervisor, will disqualify the application and be grounds for sanctions of current certificates held by either party (35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.515(b)).

Don Sattle		Village Preside	nt
Responsible Party	Facility Owner:	Title:	
Signa	ture:	Date:	
lon Stea		Certified Ope	erator
Properly Certified Op	erator	Title:	
Signat	ure:	Date:	
	Return Complete	d Contract Form To:	
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Wastewater Operator Certification Program BOW/DWPC/CAS #19 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276			
Pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 380.1020, the Agency will approve a contract agreement when the contractual operator is properly certified and the provisions of Sections 380.1000, 380.1005 and 380.1010 are satisfied. The Agency will withdraw an approval when it is determined that the contract provisions are not being met or are inadequate to assure proper operation of the wastewater treatment works.			
Pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 380.1015, the contract operator shall maintain records to document that all contract provisions are being met. Pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 380.1025, modification or extensions to contractual agreements must be submitted to the Agency as a new contract.			
**********	******IEPA USE	ONLY********************	***********
Approved By:	Date Approved:	FSP#:	New Contract Expiration Date:



### Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water • 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276

#### **Wastewater Operator Contract**

Facility information:		
Facility Name: Village of Poplar Grove (North)	NPDES Permit Number: IL0023451	
Facility Owner/Contact: Don Sattler, Village President	Email Address: president@villageofpoplargrove.com	
Facility Dhysical Address		
Facility Physical Address:	Country Decision	
Street: 205 Edson Road	County: Boone	
City: Poplar Grove	State: <u>IL</u> Zip Code: <u>61065</u>	
Phone (w/area code): 815-765-3201		
Facility Mailing Address:		
Street: 200 Hill Street		
City: Poplar Grove	State: IL Zip Code: 61065	
Facility Type (Check One):		
What is the Group Level of the facility engaged in this contr	ract?	
C Group 1 - Greater than 1.0 MGD	up 2	
AL COMPACTOR AND A STATE OF THE	Activated Sludge Plant	
	Small Package Plant	
○ Group 3 ○ Group		
See Acceptable 10 See See See See See See See See See Se	Non-aerated Lagoons <b>With</b> Lift Stations Aerated Lagoons	
( Imhoff Tanks/Sand Filters ( Trickling Filters (	Non-aerated Lagoons Without Lift Stations C Other	
○ Other		
What is the Design Average Flow (DAF) of the facility engage	ed in this contract? C. 4.0 MOD as secretary C. 1 and their 4.0 MOD	
what is the Design Average Flow (DAF) of the facility engage	ed in this contract? ( 1.0 MGD or greater  • Less than 1.0 MGD	
Contract Operator Personal Information:		
Contract Operator Name: Ion Stear		
	1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Operator ID # (if known): 261989999	or Last 4 Digits of Social Security #:	
Certified Class Level: 1		
dome Address		
Street Address: 9618 Wood Lane	P.O. Box:	
City: Hebron	State: IL Zip Code: 60034	
Cell Phone #: 815-560-7399	Home Phone #:	
(with area code first)	(with area code first)	

IL 532-3006 WPC 758 2/2015 This Agency is authorized to request this information under 35 III. Adm. Code Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.1000. Disclosure of this information is required under that Section. Failure to do so may result in enforcement action by the Agency.

#### **Contractor Operator Business Information:** Business Name (if applicable): TEST Inc. Mailing Address: 2323 4th St. P.O. Box: 483 City: Peru State: IL Zip Code: 61354 Phone Number (with Area Code: 815-224-1650 Contract Start Date: Nov 1, 2025 Contract Expiration Date: Oct 31, 2027 The contract must specify a Start and Expiration Date. If no expiration date is specified, or is specified as 'open', the contract will automatically expire one year from the Contract Start Date. Contracts are only allowed a maximum of a 3-year timeframe. Contracts that list the Contract Expiration Date as any date beyond 3 years from the Contract Start Date will automatically expire 3 years from the Contract Start Date. Minimum Number of Visits per: Week: 7 Number of Hours/Visit: Month: Contracts MUST specify the appropriate minimum number of visits and/or hours per week or month that is required for the Group Level of the facility type. Refer to the Recommended Guidelines for Wastewater Contract Operator Facility Site Visits. Party in Responsible Charge For (at a minimum): Operator Owner N/A N/A IS NOT AN OPTION FOR ITEMS MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK(\*) Proper operation of the wastewater treatment plant, including meeting all NPDES permit X $\times$ effluent requirements; Sample collection pursuant to the NPDES permit; $\times$ Preparation, signature, and submittal of Discharge Monitoring Reports; X Laboratory analysis; $\times$ Maintaining lift stations; X $\times$ Maintaining spare parts inventory; $\times$ Maintaining required operating records and reports; $\boxtimes$ $\times$ X Providing labor and materials for correcting any maintenance and operational problems;

#### Operator's PRIMARY Role with this Contract (please check one):

Maintaining, and if necessary, implementing emergency operating plan;

Performing routine operational control testing as recommended by the Agency.

- Active, hands-on operations and maintenance
- Reports and record-keeping only (Please mark applicable items above).
- C Supervisory only (Please mark the items above in which you will be supervising).

10. Performing preventative maintenance on equipment as recommended by the manufacturer;

 $\times$ 

 $\times$ 

 $\times$ 

X

X

X

Please attach any additional contract provisions between the operator and facility to this form. If a contract narrative is attached to the contract form it MUST reflect the party responsibilities as noted on the contract form. If there is a discrepancy between the contract form and the contract narrative, the contract will be returned unapproved.

#### Signatures:

Contracts MUST be signed by BOTH the Owner and the Operator. If either original signature is missing, the contract will be returned unapproved.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)). Falsification of any information in this application by either party, applicant or supervisor, will disqualify the application and be grounds for sanctions of current certificates held by either party (35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.515(b)).

Don Sattle		Village Preside	nt	
Responsible Party	Facility Owner:	Title:		
Signa	ture:	Date:		
Ion Stea		Certified Ope	erator	
Properly Certified Op	erator	Title:		
Signat	ure:	Date:		
	Return Complete	d Contract Form To:		
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Wastewater Operator Certification Program BOW/DWPC/CAS #19 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276				
certified and the provisions of S	80.1020, the Agency will approvections 380.1000, 380.1005 and ontract provisions are not being	380.1010 are satisfied. The Ag		
	80.1015, the contract operator s dm. Code 380.1025, modificatio		nt that all contract provisions are greements must be submitted to	
***********	******IEPA USE	ONLY********	**********	
Approved By:	Date Approved:	FSP#:	New Contract Expiration Date:	

	-



# Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water • 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276

#### **Wastewater Operator Contract**

racility information:			
Facility Name: Village of Poplar Grove (South)	NPDES Permit Number: IL0071447		
Facility Owner/Contact: Don Sattler, Village President	Email Address: president@villageofpoplargrove.com		
Facility Dhysical Address			
Facility Physical Address:	Occuptor B		
Street: 12211 State Route 76	County: Boone		
City: Poplar Grove	State: <u>IL</u> Zip Code: <u>61065</u>		
Phone (w/area code): 815-765-3201			
Facility Mailing Address: Street: 200 Hill Street			
	State: II Zin Code: 61065		
City: Poplar Grove	State: IL Zip Code: 61065		
Facility Type (Check One):			
What is the Group Level of the facility engaged in this cor	ntract?		
● Group 1 - Greater than 1.0 MGD	oup 2		
	Activated Sludge Plant		
	Small Package Plant		
C Group 3 C Gro	roup 4		
200 ° 90000 0000 €0 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	Non-aerated Lagoons With Lift Stations Aerated Lagoons		
	Non-aerated Lagoons Without Lift Stations Other		
What is the Design Average Flow (DAF) of the facility engage	ged in this contract?   • 1.0 MGD or greater   C Less than 1.0 MGD		
Contract Operator Personal Information:	,		
Contract Operator Name: Ion Stear			
Operator ID # (if known): 261989999	or Last 4 Digits of Social Security #:		
Certified Class Level: 1			
lome Address			
Street Address: 9618 Wood Lane	P.O. Box:		
City: Hebron	State: IL Zip Code: 60034		
Cell Phone #: 815-560-7399	Home Phone #:		
(with area code first)	(with area code first)		

IL 532-3006 WPC 758 2/2015 This Agency is authorized to request this information under 35 III. Adm. Code Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.1000. Disclosure of this information is required under that Section. Failure to do so may result in enforcement action by the Agency.

#### **Contractor Operator Business Information:**

Bu	siness Name (if applicable): TEST Inc.				
Ma	ailing Address: 2323 4th St.		P.O. B	ox: 483	
Cit	ty: Peru Sta	ate: IL Zip	Code: <u>613</u>	54	
Ph	one Number (with Area Code: 815-224-1650				
Co	ontract Start Date: Nov 1, 2022 Contract E	Expiration Date: Oct 31, 2025		_	
fron	e contract must specify a Start <u>and</u> Expiration Date. If no expiration date is sp n the Contract Start Date. Contracts are only allowed a maximum of a 3-yea <u>rs</u> from the Contract Start Date will automatically expire 3 years from the Con	r timeframe. Contracts that list the Co	ontract will auto ntract Expiratio	omatically ex n Date as <u>ar</u>	pire <u>one year</u> ny date beyond :
Mi	nimum Number of Visits per: Week:7 Mon	th: Numb	er of Hours	/Visit:	
	ntracts MUST specify the <u>appropriate</u> minimum number of visvel of the facility type. Refer to the Recommended Guidelines				
Pai	rty in Responsible Charge For (at a minimum):  N/A IS NOT AN OPTION FOR ITEMS MARKED WITH AN	ASTERISK(*)	<u>Operator</u>	Owner	N/A
1.	Proper operation of the wastewater treatment plant, includin effluent requirements;	ng meeting all NPDES permit	$\boxtimes$	×	*
2.	Sample collection pursuant to the NPDES permit;		$\boxtimes$		
3.	Preparation, signature, and submittal of Discharge Monitoring	ng Reports;	$\boxtimes$		*
4.	Laboratory analysis;		$\boxtimes$		
5.	Maintaining lift stations;		$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	
6.	Maintaining spare parts inventory;		$\boxtimes$		
7.	Maintaining required operating records and reports;			$\boxtimes$	*
8.	Providing labor and materials for correcting any maintenance	e and operational problems;	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	
9.	Maintaining, and if necessary, implementing emergency ope	erating plan;	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	*
10	. Performing preventative maintenance on equipment as reco	ommended by the manufacture	r; 🛛	$\bowtie$	
11.	. Performing routine operational control testing as recommend	ded by the Agency.	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	*
Οp	perator's PRIMARY Role with this Contract (please check	one):			
	<ul> <li>Active, hands-on operations and maintenance</li> </ul>				
	Reports and record-keeping only (Please mark application	able items above).			

C Supervisory only (Please mark the items above in which you will be supervising).

Please attach any additional contract provisions between the operator and facility to this form. If a contract narrative is attached to the contract form it MUST reflect the party responsibilities as noted on the contract form. If there is a discrepancy between the contract form and the contract narrative, the contract will be returned unapproved.

#### Signatures:

Contracts MUST be signed by BOTH the Owner and the Operator. If either original signature is missing, the contract will be returned unapproved.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)). Falsification of any information in this application by either party, applicant or supervisor, will disqualify the application and be grounds for sanctions of current certificates held by either party (35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.515(b)).

Don Sattler		Village Presid	dent
Responsible Party/	Facility Owner:	Title:	
Signa	ture:	Date:	
lon Stear		Certified Ope	erator
Properly Certified Op	erator	Title:	
Signati	ure:	Date:	
	Return Completed	d Contract Form To:	
	Wastewater Operato BOW/DW 1021 North Gra P.O. B	tal Protection Agency or Certification Program PC/CAS #19 and Avenue East ox 19276 nois 62794-9276	
certified and the provisions of S	80.1020, the Agency will approve ections 380.1000, 380.1005 and ontract provisions are not being	380.1010 are satisfied. The Ag	e contractual operator is properly lency will withdraw an approval proper operation of the
Pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 3 being met. Pursuant to 35 III. A the Agency as a new contract.	80.1015, the contract operator sl dm. Code 380.1025, modification	nall maintain records to docume n or extensions to contractual ag	nt that all contract provisions are preements must be submitted to
************	******IEPA USE	ONLY****************	***********
Approved By:	Date Approved:	FSP#:	New Contract Expiration Date:



### Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water • 1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276

#### **Wastewater Operator Contract**

Facility information:	
Facility Name: Village of Poplar Grove (South)	NPDES Permit Number: IL0071447
Facility Owner/Contact: Don Sattler, Village President	Email Address: president@villageofpoplargrove.com
Facility Physical Address:	
Street: 12211 State Route 76	County: Boone
City: Poplar Grove	State: IL Zip Code: 61065
Phone (w/area code): 815-765-3201	
Facility Mailing Address: Street: 200 Hill Street	
City: Poplar Grove	State: IL Zip Code: 61065
Facility Type (Check One):	
What is the Group Level of the facility engaged in this conf	itract?
● Group 1 - Greater than 1.0 MGD	oup 2
$\circ$	Activated Sludge Plant
O	Small Package Plant
○ Group 3 ○ Gro	oup 4
	Non-aerated Lagoons With Lift Stations Aerated Lagoons Non-aerated Lagoons Without Lift Stations Other
What is the Design Average Flow (DAF) of the facility engag  Contract Operator Personal Information:	ged in this contract?    1.0 MGD or greater   Less than 1.0 MGD
Contract Operator Name: Ion Stear	
Operator ID # (if known): 261989999	or Last 4 Digits of Social Security #:
Certified Class Level: 1	Class Plant of Coolar Coolar y
Home Address	
Street Address: 9618 Wood Lane	P.O. Box:
City: Hebron	State: IL Zip Code: 60034
Cell Phone #: 815-560-7399	Home Phone #:
(with area code first)	(with area code first)

IL 532-3006 WPC 758 2/2015 This Agency is authorized to request this information under 35 III. Adm. Code Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.1000. Disclosure of this information is required under that Section. Failure to do so may result in enforcement action by the Agency.

#### **Contractor Operator Business Information:**

Bu	siness Name (if applicable): TEST Inc.					
Ма	iling Address: 2323 4th St.		P.O. B	ox: <u>483</u>		
City: Peru State: IL			Code: <u>613</u>	54		
Ph	one Number (with Area Code: 815-224-1650					
Со	ntract Start Date: Nov 1, 2025 Contract Exp	iration Date: Oct 31, 2027				
from	contract must specify a Start $\underline{and}$ Expiration Date. If no expiration date is specifithe Contract Start Date. Contracts are only allowed a maximum of a 3-year times from the Contract Start Date will automatically expire 3 years from the Contract	eframe. Contracts that list the Con	ntract will auto tract Expiratio	omatically ex n Date as <u>ar</u>	pire <u>one yea</u> y date beyo	<u>ar</u> Ind 3
Mir	nimum Number of Visits per: Week:7 Month:	Numbe	r of Hours	/Visit:		_
	ntracts MUST specify the <u>appropriate</u> minimum number of visits a vel of the facility type. Refer to the Recommended Guidelines for					ир
Par	ty in Responsible Charge For (at a minimum):  N/A IS NOT AN OPTION FOR ITEMS MARKED WITH AN AS	TERISK(*)	Operator	Owner	N/A	
1.	Proper operation of the wastewater treatment plant, including meffluent requirements;	eeting all NPDES permit	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	*	
2.	Sample collection pursuant to the NPDES permit;		$\boxtimes$			
3.	Preparation, signature, and submittal of Discharge Monitoring F	Reports;	$\boxtimes$		*	
4.	Laboratory analysis;		$\boxtimes$			
5.	Maintaining lift stations;		$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$		
6.	Maintaining spare parts inventory;		$\boxtimes$			
7.	Maintaining required operating records and reports;			$\boxtimes$	*	
8.	Providing labor and materials for correcting any maintenance a	nd operational problems;	$\boxtimes$	$\bowtie$		
9.	Maintaining, and if necessary, implementing emergency operation	ng plan;	$\boxtimes$	$\bowtie$	*	
10.	Performing preventative maintenance on equipment as recomm	nended by the manufacturer		$\bowtie$		
11.	Performing routine operational control testing as recommended	by the Agency.	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$	*	
Ор	erator's PRIMARY Role with this Contract (please check one	e):				
	<ul> <li>Active, hands-on operations and maintenance</li> </ul>					
	<ul> <li>Reports and record-keeping only (Please mark applicable</li> </ul>	items above).				
	C Supervisory only (Please mark the items above in which y	ou will be supervising).				

Please attach any additional contract provisions between the operator and facility to this form. If a contract narrative is attached to the contract form it MUST reflect the party responsibilities as noted on the contract form. If there is a discrepancy between the contract form and the contract narrative, the contract will be returned unapproved.

#### Signatures:

Contracts MUST be signed by BOTH the Owner and the Operator. If either original signature is missing, the contract will be returned unapproved.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)). Falsification of any information in this application by either party, applicant or supervisor, will disqualify the application and be grounds for sanctions of current certificates held by either party (35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle C, Chapter II, Part 380, Section 380.515(b)).

Don Sattler		Village Presid	lent
Responsible Party/	Facility Owner:	Title:	
Signat	ture:	Date:	
lon Stear		Certified Ope	erator
Properly Certified Op	erator	Title:	
Signate	ure:	Date:	······································
	Return Completed	d Contract Form To:	
	Wastewater Operato BOW/DWI 1021 North Gra P.O. Be	tal Protection Agency or Certification Program PC/CAS #19 and Avenue East ox 19276 nois 62794-9276	
certified and the provisions of S	80.1020, the Agency will approve sections 380.1000, 380.1005 and ontract provisions are not being i	380.1010 are satisfied. The Ag	
	80.1015, the contract operator sl dm. Code 380.1025, modification		nt that all contract provisions are greements must be submitted to
**********	*******IEPA USE	ONLY***************	*********
Approved By:	Date Approved:	FSP#:	New Contract Expiration Date:



#### **Notification of Responsible Operational Personnel**

Please use this form to make community water supply (CWS) contact changes.

CWS Name:	POPLAR GROVE	-3 wat	er plants	Number:	<u> L0070150,  L00703</u> 00  L00703
DEASON FOR CL	JANCE (about all anni	loobl-	hoves)		
	HANGE (check all appli oner and/or Official formation	√	Change in Administrative Conformation	Contact	Change of Sample Collector Information
Change in Res Charge Inform	sponsible Operator in nation		Updating phone, mailing add or E-Mail information only	lress, and/	This is a NEW CWS
OWNED (OW)	K41 - 014/0 !				
in accordance with 35	If the CWS is privately owne	<b>d</b> , ident Mobile I	ify the <u>individual</u> (and contact inf lome Park, Apartment Complex)	ormation) exercisi or Private Busines	ng direct supervision over the CWS s, etc.). This individual must sign.
If the CWS is publically CWS in accordance wi	v owned or owned by private c th 35 III. Adm. Code 603.101 ( ation). If an entity, only comp	orporat	on, or regularly organized body, ic	dentify the entity e	xercising direct supervision over the Cooperative, Conservancy District,
Nama (Individual)	or Entity Nama (Municir	pality,	Water District, Assoc., etc.) GE HERE	)	Business Address
Title: (if appl	icable)	<del>1/ \  \</del>	<del>GE HERE</del>	_	
Cell#: (	) Bu	siness	s#: ()		
Home#: ( E-Mail:	) F	ax#: (_ 	)		
If Individual, Signa	iture:			Date:	
(Signatur	e of Individual)				
chairman, etc.).  Name: (print)_  Title (if appl	licable) NO CHA	NGI	E HERE		Business Address
Signature:	re of Official Custodian)			Date:	
(9	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
managerial operations of These notices may include Legal Action, and notice	of the CWS. Any notice proviously ude, but are not limited to San es of regulatory requirements	ded by to aple De and per	wner or official custodian may des he Agency to the AC shall be con mand Letters, Public Notice Advis mitting transactions.	sidered notice to t	he owner or official custodian.
	Don Sattler			_	Business Address
Title: <u>Villa</u> Cell#: (	age President	rk#· (	815 ) 765-3201	200	N Hill Street
Home#: ()		1K#. (_ ax#: (	)		plar Grove, IL 61065
	ident@villageofpopl		ve.com		0101011201000
Signature:				Date:	
	re of AC) <mark>vner or Official Custodia</mark> r	is re	quired before Illinois EPA w	vill add or chan	ge an AC contact:
I hereby duly authorize				t) as my Agent, w	ith actual authority to conduct legal
Signature:	n the daily managerial operati		ne GVVS on my benair.	Date:	
	re of Owner or Official Custod	ian)			